

2013 WL 9930743 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California.
Alameda County

Douglas BELL,
v.

PLEASANTON NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.

No. HG12634342.
January 23, 2013.

[Filed Concurrently with Defendant's Notice of Motion and Motion to Strike Portions of the First Amended Complaint]

Date: March 5, 2013

Time: 2:30 p.m.

Dept.: 514

Action Filed: June 18, 2012

Trial Date: None

**Defendant, Pleasanton Nursing and Rehabilitation Center's Notice of Demurrer and Demurrer
to the First Amended Complaint; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support**

Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP, [George E. Nowotny](#), SB#150481, [Kevin L. Eng](#), SB#217248, [Sean E. Wachtel](#), SB#265476, 221 North Figueroa Street, Suite 1200, Los Angeles, CA 90012, Telephone: (213) 250-1800, Facsimile: (213) 250-7900, for defendants, Pleasanton Nursing and Rehabilitation Center.

Assigned to: Judge: Hon. [George C. Hernandez, Jr.](#)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COURT IS EMPOWERED TO SUSTAIN A DEMURRER TO A CAUSE OF ACTION	1
III. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO PURSUE THE CAUSES OF ACTION ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT DUE TO THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 377.32	2
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE ELDER ABUSE ACT	3
A. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Facts Sufficient Amounting to Egregious Abuse or Neglect	4
B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Facts Sufficient to Show Recklessness, Oppression, Fraud, or Malice	6
C. Plaintiff's Claim for Financial Abuse is Insufficient	7
1. Defendant Is Not Liable for Criminal Acts of Employees	8
D. Plaintiff's Claim for Elder Abuse Must State Facts That Show Involvement by an Officer, Director, or Managing Agent of a Corporate Defendant	10
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alma W. v. Oakland Unified School District</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 133	8, 10
<i>C&H Food Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 1055	2
<i>Carr v. Wm. C. Crowell Co.</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 652	10
<i>Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 396	5, 6
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771	4, 5
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technols., Inc.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790	9
<i>Ducey v. Argo Sales Co.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 707	8
<i>Farmers Ins. Group v. County of Santa Clara</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 992	9

<i>Golden West Broadcasters, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 947	9
<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Electric Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	8, 9
<i>Jeffrey E. v. Central Baptist Church</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 718	10
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App-4th 1564	2
<i>Kephart v. Genuity, Inc.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 280	9
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Memorial Hospital</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 291	9, 10
<i>Meggeff v. Donald</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 251	2
<i>Perez v. Van Groningen & Sons, Inc.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 962	8
<i>Rodgers v. Kemper Construction Co.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 608	8, 10
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1115	11
STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure §377.32	1, 2, 3
Code of Civil Procedure §430.10	1, 2
Code Civ. Proc., § 430.50	2
Civil Code §1575	7
Civil Code § 3294	3, 4, 11
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15600	3
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15610.30	7
Welfare & Institutions Code § 15657	3, 4, 11
